LOCAL GOVERNMENT FISCAL NOTE

AGENCY'S ESTIMATES

Date Prepared: February 15, 2025

Agency Submitting: Local Government

Items of Revenue or Expense, or Both	Fiscal Year 2024-25	Fiscal Year 2025-26	Fiscal Year 2026-27	Effect on Future Biennia
Total	0	0	0	0

Explanation

(Use Additional Sheets of Attachments, if required)

See attached.

Name Michael Nakamoto

Title Chief Principal Deputy Fiscal Analyst

The following responses from local governments were compiled by the Fiscal Analysis Division. The Fiscal Analysis Division can neither verify nor comment on the figures provided by the individual local governments.

Local Government Responses AB136 / BDR 50 - 168

City/County: City of West Wendover

Approved by: Bradlee Hillaker, Chief of Police

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Sparks

Approved by: Tiffany Pugh, Accounting Manager

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Reno

Approved by: Jason Gortari, Urban Economist

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Las Vegas

Approved by: Rocio Martinez Saucedo, Grants Administrator

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Henderson

Approved by: Mike Cathcart, Business Operations Manager

Comment: No fiscal impact to the City of Henderson.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Fernley

Approved by: Robert Carson, City Treasurer

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Elko

Approved by: Annette Robinson, City Clerk

Comment: The City of Elko has reviewed the bill and has determined that there is no fiscal

impact.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: Carson City

Approved by: Sheri Russell-Benabou, Chief Financial Officer Comment: Carson City contracts with Nevada Humane Society.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: Churchill County

Approved by: Alexa Robinson, Executive Assistant

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: Clark County

Approved by: Chris Wardlaw, Budget Manager

Comment: Immaterial fiscal impact to Clark County. Cost of new signs in the Animal Shelter

would be minimal.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: **Douglas County**

Approved by: Kathy Lewis, Chief Operating Officer

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: Elko County

Approved by: Susan Paprocki, Comptroller

Comment: no impact anticipated

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: **Humboldt County**

Approved by: Weston Noyes, Deputy Comptroller

Comment: Has no fiscal impact.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: Lyon County

Approved by: Josh Foli, Comptroller

Comment: There will be printing costs for signs to display in the County's animal shelter. The bill appears to require a sign for every animal, which is why the cost is so high. If the bill is just referring to a single sign in the lobby of the Animal Shelter to cover all animals in the shelter, the cost would be negligible.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
Has Impact	\$0	\$250	\$0	\$0

City/County: Nye County

Approved by: Dianna N. Carrell, Assistant Finance Director

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: **Pershing County**

Approved by: Karen Wesner, Administrative Assistant

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: Washoe County

Approved by: Cadence Matijevich, Government Affairs Liaison

Comment: The requirement set forth in this bill for posting of a notice including the telephone number for a local animal control authority in certain circumstances may result in an increased number of persons contacting Washoe County Regional Animal Services to report that an animal is in danger, is being treated poorly or has been subjected to an act of cruelty in violation of NRS 574.100. The number and nature of such reports is unknown and therefore a reliable estimate of the dollar amount of the effect of the bill cannot be determined.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
Cannot Be Determined	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

Local Government: Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department

Approved by: Rich Hoggan, Chief Financial Officer

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

The following cities/counties did not provide a response: City of Yerington, City of Winnemucca, City of Wells, City of North Las Vegas, City of Mesquite, City of Lovelock, City of Fallon, City of Ely, City of Carlin, City of Caliente, City of Boulder City, Esmeralda County, Lander County, Lincoln County, Mineral County, Storey County, White Pine County, and Eureka County.